
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 
 

Thursday, 11 July 2013 
2.00 pm, Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2013 

 
1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Disabled Children's Charter 
 

12 - 41 

4.   CCG Commissioning Strategy update 
 

42 - 48 

5.   Health Protection Committee 
 

49 - 56 

6.   Update on recruitment of additional member from the voluntary sector 
 

 

7.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 

57 - 63 

Public Document Pack



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Members 
 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 11 July 2013.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Wednesday, 3 July 2013 
 
  

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, 
London Borough of Lewisham 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock London Borough of Lewisham 

Elizabeth Butler Lewisham Healthcare NHS Trust 

Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham 

Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee 

Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Elaine Sammarco Lewisham HealthWatch 

Frankie Sulke Directorate for Children and Young People 

Dr Helen Tattersfield Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
Thursday, 30 May 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair),Councillor Chris Best, Aileen Buckton, Tony 
Nickson, Danny Ruta, Elaine Sammarco, Frankie Sulke and Helen Tattersfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kalyan DasGupta, Joy Ellery (Lewisham Healthcare NHS Trust), Ed 
Knowles, Susanna Masters (Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Katrina 
McCormick (Public Health Lewisham), Sarah Wainer and Martin Wilkinson (Lewisham 
CCG)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from   
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
Sarah welcomed everyone to the first meeting of Lewisham’s statutory Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Attendees introduced themselves. The Board welcomed Elaine Sammarco and 
congratulated her on her appointment as the representative of Healthwatch to the 
HWB. 
 
As the first order of business, the Board was requested to ratify the appointment of 
the Chair and to nominate and approve a Vice Chair. 
 
It was explained that, in line with the Council’s Constitution, the Board would be 
chaired by the Mayor, Sir Steve Bullock. 
 
Councillor Best moved to approve the formal appointment of the Mayor as Chair of 
the HWB and nominated Dr Helen Tattersfield as Vice Chair. 
 
Cllr Best’s recommendations were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that, for the municipal year 2013-14, 
 
(i)   the Mayor, Sir Steve Bullock, be confirmed as Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and 
 
(ii)  Dr Helen Tattersfield be confirmed as Vice Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
For the benefit of the Board, the Chair explained the considerations governing any 
declarations of interest. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 

A packet containing forms for new members to complete, relating to various 
declarations and undertakings, was also distributed to all the members. 
 
 

3. Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Sarah Wainer informed the Board of the comments and views of 
the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, which it considered at its meeting on the 16 April 2013. 
 
The Committee recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board specifically 
address the issue of engagement with service users, through either 
 
(i)   appointments to the Health and Wellbeing Board or 
(ii)  a second tier of user groups feeding directly into the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
The Mayor noted the report and remarked that the current membership of the 
Board would likely grow in the course of the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the issues raised within this referral would be covered as part of 
agenda items on the Terms of Reference and supporting structures. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be received and the Board respond. 
 
 

4. Terms of Reference and Membership 
 
Ed Knowles introduced the report and summarised the key features of the Board’s 
Terms of Reference (ToR), including the criteria for membership, as well as 
procedures for it to follow as a committee of the Council. 
 
The report proposed additional members to join the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and included the Council’s proposals for membership and voting 
rights for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Ed explained that the scope of the HWB’s ToR expressed the difference between 
the current Board and its predecessor, the Shadow HWB, in that the HWB needs 
to operate as a committee of the Council, whereas the shadow board had not 
operated as one. 
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were invited to: 
 

• note the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference, the 
Council’s procedure rules, and the particular provisions which 
apply to the Health and Wellbeing Board;  

• note the means by which membership of the Board may be 
amended or changed; 

• consider the Council’s proposals on membership and which 
members will have voting rights; and 

• decide whether there are any other organisations or individuals 

Page 2



 

 

 

3 

who ought to be included in the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed with the Council’s proposals regarding 
membership and voting rights and with the particular provisions that apply to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Constitution establishes an expectation that the Council will appoint two 
members to the Board, representing Voluntary and Community organisations. 
Accordingly the Board invited Tony Nickson, Director of Voluntary Action 
Lewisham to join the Board. The Board also asked Tony to develop a process to 
identify another representative of the sector.  Tony and this additional 
representative will then be appointed to the Board by the Council. 
 
The Chair noted that NHS England had expressed interest in applying for 
membership of the Board, with the understanding that it would be for the Board to 
decide the applicant’s status and role, should membership be granted. 
 
The Chair notes that a number of organisations have expressed interest in the 
work of the Board and how best to be involved.  In discussion, it was noted that 
the sub-groups of the Health and Wellbeing Board would provide a number of 
opportunities whereby different organisations might be able to contribute their 
skills and expertise   
 
In view of the above discussion, the Board 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i)  letters will be sent to the Lewisham Local Medical Committee and the 
Lewisham Healthcare NHS Trust inviting them to nominate a representative to be 
a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(ii) that the proposal to accept an NHS England representative to the HWB be 
accepted, and that the delegated position be accorded a non-voting role. 
 
(iii)  that Tony Nickson will develop a process to help the Board select an  
additional representative from the voluntary and community sector. 
 
(iv) that the agreement of the Board with proposals regarding membership and 
voting rights be reported to Council along with a recommendation that Tony 
Nickson be appointed as one of the two representatives of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector, 
 
The Board agreed that the HWB will meet every eight (8) weeks, with a large 
recess in the summer. 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board - supporting groups 
 
Ed Knowles introduced the report detailing information on the supporting groups 
that will complement the Board and support the delivery of its strategic intentions. 
 

Page 3



 

 

 

4 

The Board was invited to note each proposed supporting group and its relationship 
with the HWB, as well as its relationship with the HWB’s agenda going forward. In 
particular, Ed highlighted the multi-agency range and depth of the collective 
resources involved, drawing special attention in this regard to the map of the 
architecture included in the papers. 
 
It was stressed that the map’s indicated groups by no means exhaust the groups 
or issues relevant or available to the HWB: the map is merely a useful working 
model for the Board to start its work with. 
 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Engagement Group will need to address the HCSC’s requirement for 
engagement (please see Item 3, above) by adapting the CCG’s existing Public 
Engagement Group for broader application.  

•  In order to avoid duplication of resources, clear relationships should be 
established with other relevant boards already monitoring HWB outcomes, e.g. 
the Joint Commissioning Group which monitors issues such as obesity, 
smoking and sexual health for children and young people. 

 
The report was noted. 
 
 

6. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Sarah Wainer, with Danny Ruta,  presented the Board with a draft of Lewisham’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, highlighting the key actions that need to be 
populated and published. 
 
The draft strategy is based upon the information and the areas of need identified 
through Lewisham’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
The report outlined the statutory requirements associated with Health and 
Wellbeing strategies, th
[...]
cy 
department and to merge that hospital with Queen Elizabeth Hospital in 
Greenwich. 
 
It was pointed out that Lewisham Healthcare Trust (LHT) had already expressed 
an interest in becoming a Foundation Trust before the Trust Special Administrator 
T(SA)’s report on Lewisham Hospital/LHT was published. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

• The TSA’s report targets the A&E department in the main. 

• The likely outcome is integration between the Lewisham and Queen Elizabeth 
hospitals. 

• The Trust has instigated—and is keen to promote—a “Business as Usual” 
campaign, and has kept “extremely busy” throughout this period of transition. 

• Staff feel very much at risk; at the same time, preparations need to progress 
towards creating a safe new organisation. 

 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 

• The impending integration is not expected to affect the commissioning role of 
the CCG in any fundamental way, although it would be important to maximise 
people’s access to local services. In general, however, CCG-related business 
can be expected to continue as  before. 

• Also, the same smooth transition is expected in the case of Community 
Services. 

 
The report was noted. 
 
 

8. Integrated Care and Support - to consider the way forward for adult health 
and social care services 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

6 

Susanna Masters presented the report summarising the recent national guidance 
on Integrated Care (May 2013) and asked the Board to agree that further work be 
undertaken on an integrated service delivery model for adult social care and health 
across the borough. 
 
Members were invited to 
 
(i)  agree that further joint work be undertaken to explore the feasibility 
and benefits of an integrated service delivery model for adult health 
and social care services across Lewisham; and 
(ii)  agree that an Expression of Interest be submitted on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to become an Integrated Pioneer site 
by 28 June
[...]
the Monitoring Officer has 
agreed that such interest need not be registered. Members with such 
an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to 
participate in decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise 
prevent them doing so. These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless 

the matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to 
arrears exception) 

Page 10



(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you 
are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a 
school governor unless the matter relates particularly to the 
school your child attends or of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 11



  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide a summary of the key points in the Disabled 

Children’s Charter for Health and Wellbeing Boards and to recommend that the Health and 
Wellbeing board agree to sign up to the Charter, delegating responsibility as appropriate to 
the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board (CYPSPB). The Disabled 
Children’s Charter is provided in appendix 1. 

 
1.2 This paper considers the key commitments within the Charter, the actions that need to be 

addressed to deliver on the commitments in Lewisham, and progress already made. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The original Local Authority Every Disabled Child Maters (EDCM) Charter was launched in 

2008 and renewed in 2011. Since then 99 local authorities (over half of all local authorities 
in England) including Lewisham, have signed up to the Charter and recent y
[...]


• Requiring that local authorities and health services jointly plan and commission 
services that children, young people and their families need;  

• Developing a ‘local offer’ to provide clear information to children and young people, and 
parents and carers about the services available; and 

• Giving parents or young people the right to a personal budget for their support. 
 
5.5 Lewisham’s fourth Children and Young People’s Plan 2012-2015 (CYPP) sets out the 

strategic aims and priorities for improving outcomes for all children across the Children and 
Young People’s Strategic Partnership. Each of the outcomes and actions outlined in the 
plan are underpinned by a detailed analysis of need which informs the steps we are taking 
to improve outcomes for children and young people. Meeting the needs of children with 
complex needs and disabilities is a key priority in the CYP Plan, and the CYPSPB jointly 
monitors progress against our targets and holds each other to account. 

 
5.6 In 2011, the Children and Young People’s Directorate implemented the first phase of the 

Children with Complex Needs review, bringing together services for children with disabilities 
and health needs, and SEN, under one service manager. In 2013/14, phase two of this 
review – our ‘New Direction’ will be implemented. The Children with Complex Needs 
Service would like to use this opportunity to build on this work to create a more joined up, 
integrated approach for all services that work with children and young people with SEN and 
disabilities.  

 
 
6. Recommendations 

 
6.1 The HWB is recommended to: 

• agree to sign the Disabled Children’s Charter; 
• delegate the production and sign off of the implementation plan to the CYPSPB. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



  

Appendix 3: Draft implementation plan 

 
Commitment Evidence Required Action Deadline Owner Evidence produced 

We have detailed and 
accurate information on 
the disabled children and 
young people living in our 
area, a
[...]
A.&#F$GSHHGS:$ 

F4,)1<"($-?')4-)G''/"-1)/+'#')?4GG"/G'-/#=)H&'$#'),'$()/+')$??4GH$-2"-1)(4?<G'-/5)8+2)#"1-)/+')*+$,/',I)

Page 41



 

 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the development 

of Lewisham CCG’s five year commissioning strategy and to confirm 
that it is aligned with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
2. Recommendation/s 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 
2.1 Note the summary conclusions from the analysis of population needs, 

health outcomes, finance and benchmarking that will inform the 
strategy priorities.  

 
2.2 Note the strategy development that has been undertaken on the 

themes of healthy living for all, frail and vulnerable people, and long-
term conditions, including options for delivery models, and alignment 
with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities.  

 
2.3 Note the plans for further development of the strategy and engagement 

with the public and stakeholders.   
 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The development of the CCG’s strategy has included a ‘case for 

change’ exercise encompassing population health needs, health 
outcomes, public engagement feedback, financial analysis and 
benchmarking. 

 
3.2 The population health needs analysis was carried out by Lewisham 

Public Health based on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).   
 
3.3 One of the statutory responsibilities of the CCG is to ensure that health 

outcomes are improving for local people.  This is a key element of the 
NHS Mandate and will be part of the national assurance process for 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Lewisham CCG Strategy Update 

Contributors 
 

Head of Strategy & Organisational 
Development, NHS Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Item No. 5 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 11th July 2013  

Agenda Item 4

Page 42



CCGs.  The NHS Health Outcomes Framework includes indicators 
covering five domains through which outcomes improvements can be 
assessed. 
[...]
harles.malcolm-
smith@nhs.net  
 

Page 48



  

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 In April 2013, the London Borough of Lewisham acquired additional mandated 
duties with respect to the control of infectious diseases (including healthcare 
associated infections) in the population.  
 
1.2 The purpose of this paper is to brief the Health and Wellbeing Board on key 
health protection issues and to advise on the most appropriate arrangements for 
health protection in Lewisham. The Board is asked to support the recommendations 
for action listed below. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

• Agree to the establishment of a Lewisham Health Protection Strategy Group, 
reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The terms of reference should 
be consistent with the outline provided in appendix A and agreed by the group 

 

• Request that the first key task of the new group is to review health protection 
plans already in place locally and identify any additional plans needed. 

 

• Organise a workshop in September 2013 for stakeholders involved in health 
protection in Lewisham to ensure all understand their roles and 
responsibilities within the new arrangements.  Membership of the Health 
Protection Strategy group can be finalised at the workshop. 

 

• Support the development of a TB action plan for Lewisham based on 
recommendations in the TB JSNA (Autumn 2013). 

 

 

3. Policy context 

New health protection duties for local authorities 

3.1.Recently mandated health protection responsibilities for preventing, planning and 
responding to incidents require the local authority to oversee local issues and ensure 
arrangements are fit for purpose.   
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Title: An overview of Health Protection in Lewisham and proposed 
future arrangements 

 

Contributors: Dr Donal O Sullivan, Consultant in Public 
Health Medicine 
Brid Nicholson, Health Protection 
Programme Manager 

Item No 6 

Class: Part 1 Date: 16th Jun
[...]
s 
None 
 
 
6. Legal implications 
National policy recommends formation of local health protection forums as best 
practice1,2. 
 

Page 52



  

7. Crime and disorder implications 
None 
 
 
8. Equalities 
Health protection is an issue relevant to all working and living in the borough of 
Lewisham.  Issues such as TB and abortion disproportionately effect some of our 
minority groups and has higher rates in areas of higher deprivation. 
 
 
9. Environmental implications 
None 
 
 
10. Conclusion 

10.1 This report summarises the key health protection challenges in Lewisham, 
particularly in relation to vaccine preventable diseases, sexual health (including HIV) 
and tuberculosis and the work underway to tackle these issues. 
 
10.2 The board is asked to support the formation of a local health protection group, 
chaired by the Director of Public Health, to provide an overview of health protection 
issues and ensure co-ordinated, close working arrangements between key agencies 

are developed and maintained. 
 
 
 
 
Background documents 
 
1Department of Health (2012) Health protection and local government @ 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/199773/Health_Protection_in_Local_A
uthorities_Final.pdf 
 

2Health protection and local government @ 
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=123d1fe3-eb7a-44a0-9083-3aa481c6cb5b&groupId=10171 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact  

Dr Donal O'Sullivan 
Consultant in Public Health Medicine 
Public Health Lewisham 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Donal.osullivan@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 53



  

Appendix 1 

LEWISHAM HEALTH PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

Terms of Reference 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Aim 
Health protection seeks to prevent or reduce the harm caused by communicable 

diseases and minimise the health impact from environmental hazards such as 

chemicals and radiation. 

 

The Health Protection Committee will provi
[...]
LES SET OUT 
IN THESE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Monitoring adherence to the rules set out in the terms of reference will be carried out 

periodically by the Chair of the Committee. 

 
 

10.0 REVIEW  

The terms of reference (including membership) of this committee will be reviewed on 
a yearly basis 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with a draft work 
programme (included as Appendix 1) for discussion and approval. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 
• note the current draft of the work programme and consider 
whether amends or additions are necessary; 
• approve the work programme; 
• agree that the work programme will be considered as a standing 
item at each meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
3. Policy context 
 
3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focussed on 
delivering the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping 
our future – Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in 
Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
3.2 The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our future’s 
priority outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, 
active and enjoyable - where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and wellbeing. 
 
4. Work programme 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Report Title 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

Contributors 

 

Service Manager – Strategy, Directorate for 

Community Services  

Item No. 7 

Class 

 

Part 1  Date: 11th July 2013  

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



 
4.1 The work programme will be a key document for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. It will allow the Board to schedule activity, reports 
and presentations across the year. It will also provide members of the 
public and wider stakeholders with a clear picture of the Board’s 
planned activity. 
 
4.2 The draft work programme (see Appendix 1), includes some
[...]
-based health initiatives: Evaluation of 

North Lewisham Health Improvement 

Programme and Bellingham Well London 

update  

 Lead 
Partner 

PH  Jane Miller 

       

Report 8 Public Health Budget update     Danny Ruta 

P
age 61



Report 9 Winterbourne Stock Take      
 

 

 

 

 

 
21 November 2013  Meeting Agenda Planning Report Deadline Agenda Publication 

    

Health and Wellbeing Board  tbc 1 November 2013  13 November 2013 
 

 

Report 1 
 

Reducing alcohol harm: update on progress  Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

PH Author  

 

 

 

Report 2 
 

Annual Public Health Report Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 3 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 4 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 5 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 6 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 
 
 
 

 
 ?January 2014  Meeting Agenda Planning Report Deadline Agenda Publication 

    

Health and Wellbeing Board  tbc ? 
November/December 

2013 

 ? 
November/December 

2013 
 

 

Report 1 
 

Overview of achievement on 3 public health 

priorities (smoking, alcohol and obesity)  
Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

PH Author  

 

 

 

P
age 62



Report 2 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 3 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 4 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 5 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 6 
 

 Part 1  
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

P
age 63


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2013
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Disabled Children's Charter
	Why sign the Disabled Children's Charter Appendix 1
	Why sign the DCC Charter Appendix 2

	4 CCG Commissioning Strategy update
	5 Health Protection Committee
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme
	Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 110713 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 
 

Thursday, 11 July 2013 
2.00 pm, 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2013 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 30 May 2013 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Membership changes 
 
Helen Tattersfield, Chair of Lewisham CCG, informed the Board that, 
owing to the pressure of her professional duties, she intended to 
stand down as the Chair of the CCG (and, therefore, also as the 
Board’s Vice-Chair). The Chair thanked Helen for her significant 
contribution during her involvement with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, as well as with the CCG and the former Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  
 
Helen responded with thanks and reassured the Board that the 
election of her replacement would take place as soon as possible and 
that the CCG would continue to support the work of the Board. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

3.   Disabled Children's Charter 
Ian Smith, Director of Children’s Services, presented the report 
summarising the key points in the Disabled Children’s Charter. He 
recommended that the Board sign up to the Charter, delegating 
responsibility for implementation as appropriate to the Children and 
Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board (CYPSPB).  
 
It was noted that the Charter would not lead to any unplanned or 

 



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

unanticipated financial commitments and that the Children and Young 
People’s Directorate has a good understanding of the future demand 
for disability services and support. Future plans have been developed 
based on analysis of robust data.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
i)  The Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to sign the Disabled 
Children’s Charter; 
 
ii)  The Health and Wellbeing Board delegates the production and 
sign-off of the implementation plan to the CYPSPB; 
 
iii) Regular updates on the Charter will be scheduled and included in 
the Health and Wellbeing Board work programme. 
 
 

4.   CCG Commissioning Strategy update 
Dr Helen Tattersfield, Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group, presented the report, which provided an update on the 
development of Lewisham CCG’s five-year commissioning strategy. 
She advised that the document will be further refined. 
 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 
The priorities fit well with the strategic priority areas identified by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
As with the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, it would be 
important for all members to support the CCG’s strategic direction. 
Members of the Board will play a key role in monitoring progress 
against the identified priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) Consideration and review of the CCG Strategy should remain on 
the Board’s work programme.  
 

 

5.   Health Protection Committee 
Dr Donal O’Sullivan, Consultant in Public Health Medicine, presented 
a report to brief the Health and Wellbeing Board and to seek its 
support on the recommended actions to address health protection 
issues in Lewisham. 
 
Members noted: 
 

• A Lewisham Health Protection Strategy Group would be 
established, reporting to the Health & Wellbeing Board. The terms 
of reference should be consistent with the outline provided in 

 



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Appendix A of the submitted papers and agreed by the group.  
 

• A workshop will be arranged for September 2013 on the issues 
covered in the report. Membership of the Health Protection 
Strategy Group will be finalised at that workshop. 

 

• Top challenges within health protection include Tuberculosis and 
Sexual Health. 

 

• Health Protection is a crucial area that offers an opportunity for 
further synergy between Health and the Local Authority. 

 

• Where appropriate, other groups will be set up to address specific 
issues. For example, the Immunisation Group, which already 
exists, will be reporting to the Health Protection Group. 

 

• Duplication of work across groups needs to be pre-empted and 
avoided. 

 

• The first key task of the new Health Protection Strategy Group 
would be to review health protection plans already in place locally 
and identify any additional plans needed.  

 

• A TB action plan for Lewisham would be developed, based on 
recommendations in the TB Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(Autumn 2013). 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i)  The Board will schedule further discussion on Health Protection 

at a future Board meeting. 
 
ii) Public Health will be invited to present an item on Resilience at a 

future Board meeting. 
 

6.   Update on recruitment of additional member from the voluntary sector 
Tony Nickson, Director of Voluntary Action Lewisham, presented a 
report demonstrating that Voluntary Action Lewisham (VAL) has given 
consideration to the methods of recruitment for an additional member 
from the voluntary sector to the Health & Wellbeing Board. It was 
proposed that the additional member would: 
 

• represent the voluntary and community sector and have a 
leadership role, such as that of a trustee or a director, in an 
organisation that is a member of VAL; 

• have an active interest in health and social care provision in 
Lewisham and be able to represent a wide and diverse range of 
communities at the Health & Wellbeing Board; 

• be responsible for liaising with, and feeding back to, the Health 

 



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

and Social Care Forum (which is co-ordinated by VAL); 

• serve a term of one (1) year. 
 
In discussing the proposal, members of the Board raised the following 
points: 
 

• On the term to be served, it would be preferable to have continuity 
of the member, since annual membership might disrupt their cycle 
of work and contribution. 

• On appointment through VAL, it would be more democratic to 
include non-VAL members, though any nominated person would 
require the endorsement of their organisation.  

• On representation, the specification should be clear that the 
person should not simply represent their own organisation, but be 
able to bring a wider Third-Sector perspective to the table. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) VAL be requested to run an election process to secure a 

representative of the Third Sector for the Health & Wellbeing 
Board, being mindful of the points raised by the Board during their 
discussions. 

 
ii) An agenda item will be scheduled for further update of Health and 

Wellbeing Board membership for the 19 September Board. 
 

7.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
Sarah Wainer, Head of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, 
introduced the Work Programme for comments.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

• The item on Smoking should be taken to the 19 September Board. 

• The Evaluation of Warm Homes should come for information to 
the 19 September Board. 

• The item on CCG Commissioning should be postponed to the 21 
November Board. 

• The item on the Public Health Budget should be postponed to the 
21 November Board. 

• The Integrated Health & Care item should include information and 
guidance on what the Board needs to do, and by when. 

• The Forward Plan needs to indicate, where possible, the 
progression path of each item by stating, briefly, where each 
report has been presented and where it will be presented next. 

 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Members 
 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 11 July 2013.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Wednesday, 3 July 2013 
 
  

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, 
London Borough of Lewisham 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock London Borough of Lewisham 

Elizabeth Butler Lewisham Healthcare NHS Trust 

Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham 

Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee 

Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Elaine Sammarco Lewisham HealthWatch 

Frankie Sulke Directorate for Children and Young People 

Dr Helen Tattersfield Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 

  


